House Concurrent Resolution 2

Sponsored by Representative LININGER (Presession filed.)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Recognizes and honors Chief Daniel K. Duncan (1955-2010) for his service to this state.

1	CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	Whereas Chief Daniel Kim Duncan was born on January 28, 1955, in Portland, Oregon, to Wes
3	and Rita Duncan and grew up surrounded by family, including his sister Peggy, brother Randy and
4	extended family; and
5	Whereas Chief Duncan graduated from Aloha High School in 1974; and
6	Whereas Chief Duncan married DeAnn Rae Buxton Duncan in 1974, and together they had a
7	daughter, Dana Kae, and a son, Daniel Cal, who grew up to join the Corvallis Police Department;
8	and
9	Whereas Chief Duncan received degrees from Tillamook Bay Community College and Clackamas
10	Community College; and
11	Whereas Chief Duncan served with the Tillamook County Sheriff's Office in the positions of
12	corrections officer from 1976 to 1978, deputy medical examiner and firearms instructor from 1978 to
13	1985 and criminal deputy in 1985; and
14	Whereas in 1981 Chief Duncan received the Tillamook County Sheriff's Office's first Officer of
15	the Year Award; and
16	Whereas Chief Duncan served with the Lake Oswego Police Department in the positions of pa-
17	trol officer from 1985 to 1988, corporal from 1988 to 1991, sergeant from 1991 to 1996, detective
18	sergeant from 1996 to 1998, detective lieutenant from 1998 to 2002, captain from 2002 to 2003 and
19	chief from 2003 to 2010; and
20	Whereas on May 19, 2010, Chief Duncan was in his office when he responded to a disturbance
21	call two floors below in the Lake Oswego Municipal Courtroom in City Hall and ran down the stairs
22	to assist; and
23	Whereas Chief Duncan returned to his office after the situation was resolved; and
24	Whereas Chief Duncan reported feeling ill and, after a stroke test was administered, was cleared
25	to go home; and
26	Whereas Chief Duncan died in his sleep of a heart attack sometime overnight and was found
27	on May 20, 2010; and
28	Whereas Chief Duncan was a member of the Oregon Association Chiefs of Police and was
29	awarded the OACP President's Award for his work on the Methamphetamine Program video entitled
30	Crystal Darkness that aired statewide; and
31	Whereas in April 2009, Chief Duncan achieved CALEA Law Enforcement Accreditation for the
32	Lake Oswego Police Department; and

HCR 2

Whereas Chief Duncan established the Lake Oswego Police Department Honor Guard and its 1 $\mathbf{2}$ line of duty death protocol; and 3 Whereas Chief Duncan's was the first fallen officer incident to activate the new procedures; and Whereas Chief Duncan enjoyed hunting, fishing, ATVing and, together with his wife, DeAnn, 4 $\mathbf{5}$ riding their Harley motorcycle; and 6 Whereas Chief Duncan loved spending time with his wife, children and grandchildren; and 7Whereas Chief Duncan played the guitar, sang and wrote music; and Whereas Chief Duncan appreciated his time with family, friends and coworkers; and 8 9 Whereas Chief Duncan did an important job and did it with passion, dedication and diligence; 10 and 11 Whereas Chief Duncan is greatly missed by his family and his many friends; now, therefore, 12Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon: That we, the members of the Seventy-ninth Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor Chief 13 Daniel K. Duncan for his service to this state. 14 15